

# Pational Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G725]

### PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 7th NOVEMBER

[2018

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

#### TERMINATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1A) of the Constitution and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving the recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby terminate the appointment of Mary Morola as Secretary for the Department of Labour and Industrial Relations, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 7th day of November, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

## REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF SIMBU PROVINCE

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Simbu Provincial Executive Council, following procedures prescribed under the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, hereby —

# Revocation of Appointment and Appointment of Provincial Administrator of Simbu Province— continued

- (a) revoke the appointment of **Joseph Kunda Naur** as Acting Provincial Administrator for Simbu Province; and
- (b) appoint Michael Bal Temai as Provincial Administrator for Simbu Province, for a period of four (4) years,

commencing on and from 30th October, 2018.

Dated this 7th day of November, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—725.